Appendix A
Summary of Accounting Policy

Change

Summary

32

• On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted a number of new standards, principally IFRS 15 and
IFRS 16, and made changes to its accounting policies on a retrospective basis and
consequently the Group’s prior year financials have been restated

• IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” changes the Group’s assessment of when
licence and maintenance revenue is recognised. Commission costs are now amortised across
the contract life for each client

• IFRS 16 “Leasing” introduces a single lessee accounting model which recognises right-of-use
assets and corresponding lease liabilities on the Group’s property leases. These were
previously accounting for as operating leases

• The overall impact of this adoption for 2018 was an increase in profit before tax of
£0.9 million (2017: £0.7 million)

• Presented on the following slides are the summarised impact of the adjustments on the
Group’s income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement for the year ending 31
December 2017.

| Audited Preliminary Results25 March 2019

Income Statement

33

2017 As originally
presented

£’000
IFRS 15

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
2017

£’000
Aptitude Software Revenue 44,340 381 - 44,721
Microgen Financial Systems Revenue 18,300 - - 18,300
Total Revenue 62,640 381 - 63,021
Aptitude Software Adjusted Operating Profit 7,946 651 22 8,619
Microgen Financial Systems Adjusted Operating Profit 7,502 1 32 7,535

Group Costs (1,827) - 176 (1,651)
Adjusted Operating Profit 13,621 652 230 14,503
Non-Underlying Items (2,541) - - (2,541)
Statutory Operating Profit 11,080 652 230 11,962
Net Interest (303) - (156) (459)
Profit Before Tax 10,777 652 74 11,503
Taxation (7.8%) (841) (150) (9) (8.7%) (1,000)
Profit After Tax 9,936 502 65 10,503

| Audited Preliminary Results25 March 2019

Balance sheet

34

2017 As originally
presented

£’000
IFRS 15

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
2017

£’000
Goodwill and intangible assets 68,925 - - 68,925
Property, plant and equipment 1,825 - 3,718 5,543
Trade and other assets 15,650 1,480 91 17,221
Cash and cash equivalents 19,137 - - 19,137
Total Assets 105,537 1,480 3,809 110,826
Bank loan and capital lease obligations (9,818) - (4,238) (14,056)
Deferred income (26,328) - - (26,671)
Trade and other liabilities (11,065) (343) 68 (10,997)
Taxation (381) - - (381)
Deferred taxation (4,060) (237) - (4,297)
Total Liabilities (51,652) (580) (4,170) (56,402)
NET ASSETS 53,885 900 (361) 54,424

| Audited Preliminary Results25 March 2019

Cash flow statement

35

2017 As originally
presented*

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
2017

£’000

Cash generated from operations 14,142 1,051 15,193
Interest and tax paid (2,841) (156) (2,997)
Cash flows generated from operating activities 11,301 895 12,196
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,180) - (1,180)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash (10,460) - (10,460)
Interest received 13 - 13
Net proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital 106 - 106
Dividends paid (3,345) - (3,345)
Repayment of loan, net of drawdown (1,023) - (12,250)
Repayment of capital lease obligations - (895) (895)
Net cash used in investing/financing activities (15,889) (895) (16,784)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,588) - (4,588)

| Audited Preliminary Results25 March 2019 * 2017 results include the reclassification of a £0.6 million loan repayment made as part of the RevStream Inc. acquisition.